Net pension cost 407,517 115,200
Re-measurements recognized in Other Comprehensive Income 160,334 128,000
Contributions paid 60,125 44,800
Benefits paid  (80,167) (83,200)

Closing defined benefit liability $1,235,911  $659,200

Summary of principal assumptions as at December 31 2016 2015

Discount rate 3.5% pa 3.5% pa

Salary increases 1.0% pa 1.0% pa

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published mortality tables. The life
expectancies underlying the value of the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2016 are
as follows:

Life expectancy at age 65 for current pensioner in years:

- Male 16.9 16.9

- Female 20.7 20.7

48

The Regional Judicial and Legal Services Commission

notes to the Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2016

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

7. Retirement benefit liability (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used.  The
following table summarises how the defined benefit obligation as at the year ends would have
changed as a result of a change in the assumption used.

As at December 31, 2016

 1% pa higher 1% pa lower

- Discount rate $(93,528) $106,890

- Salary increases   $6,681   $(6,681)

As at December 31, 2015

 1% pa higher 1% pa lower

- Discount rate (12,800) $12,800

- Salary increases - -

An increase of 1 year in the assumed life expectancies shown above would decrease the defined
benefit obligation at December 31, 2016 by $26,720 (2015:$6,400).

These sensitivities were calculated by re-calculating the defined benefit obligations using the
revised assumptions.

Funding

RJLSC provides benefits under the Plan on a pay as you go basis and thus pays benefits as and when
they fall due.  RJLSC expects benefits totaling $66,800 in 2017.

8. Funding from the Trust Fund

 2016 2015

 Funding received from the Trust Fund 3,223,460 3,090,477
 Pension income receivable from the Trust Fund 567,861 243,200

 $3,791,321 $3,333,677

9. Accounts payables and accruals

 2016 2015

Accruals 103,288 80,147
Accounts payable 7,354 7,243

 $110,642 $87,390

49

The Regional Judicial and Legal Services Commission

notes to the Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2016

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

18

10. Administrative expenses

 2016 2015

Salaries and allowances 1,177,795 1,261,771

Commission and recruitment expenses 1,024,830 1,049,104

Pension cost  491,335 238,642

Other expenses  146,178 477,415

Professional fees 106,929 355,814

Depreciation 97,120 97,118

Insurance expense 60,470 72,907

Bank charges 18,641 13,044

 $3,123,298 $3,565,815

11. Financial Risk Management

Financial risk factors

The main financial risks arising from the Commission’s operations are foreign exchange currency
risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Risk management is carried out by the Finance and
Administration Manager under policies approved by the Commission.

Foreign exchange risk

The Commission is mainly exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from financial instruments
denominated in United States dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial
transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the